regard to perimeter companies that would harm their entitlement pursuant to the 

applicable law to vote based on a shareholding of 25% plus one share.  

CHAPTER II – CAPITAL – SHARES – OTHER SECURITIES 

ARTICLE 7. CAPITAL 

The capital of the company amounts two hundred and sixty-nine million, four hundred and one 

thousand, eight hundred and twenty-five euros and three cents (EUR 269,401,825.03), divided into 

two hundred and thirty-five million, one hundred and thirty-nine thousand, five hundred and eighty-

nine (235,139,589) shares, without nominal value, each representing 1/235,139,589th part of the 

capital. 

ARTICLE 8. AUTHORISED CAPITAL 

The board of directors is authorised, within the constraints of the mandatory provisions contained in 

the applicable company law, to increase the share capital on the dates and subject to the conditions